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ARCHITECTURE

The design of this drawing is copyright protected & remains the
property of Sambumbu & Associates. The project notes are to be
read in conjunction with all relevant technical specifications. All
work is to be carried out strictly in accordance with the National
Building Regulations, Building Standards Act 103 of 1977, "good
building practices" and the relevant Municipal Regulations. Quality
of all materials & workmanship to comply with the relevant S.A.B.S.
and B.S.S. specification standards. The trade contractor shall
provide finished mock-ups and samples as noted or required by the
contract documents for approval by the architects prior to
fabrication.
This drawing is not to be scaled, figured dimensions to be used at
all times.
Unless noted otherwise, all dimensions are given in millimetres.
Contractor is responsible for the correct setting out of the buildings,
all external & all internal walls with particular reference to
boundaries, building lines, etc. No part of the structure, including
roof & rainwater goods, is to encroach upon any servitude area or
cadastrial boundary.
Contractors are to locate and identify, if any, existing services on
site, and to protect these from damage throughout the duration of
the works.
Refer to the relevant consultants drawings for co-ordination of
work. The work of all disciplines shall be carefully co-ordinated with
the overall aesthetic appearance of the building.
All relevant details, levels & dimensions to be checked on site prior
to commencement of work. Any queries are to be forwarded
timeously to the architects.
Discrepancies existing between the drawings of the various trades
shall be brought to the immediate attention of the project
manager and the architects.
Architects drawings & details show design intent and are meant to
be indicative of the profiles and detailing required for the work.
Architects decision on the contractors interpretation shall be final
and binding.
Build-in, only approved d.p.c.'s, whether or not these are shown on
drawings, to all external walls at each floor, beam or parapet level
& to all windows, doors, grilles or other opening in external walls.
Steppedbrickgrip dpc to all external cavity walls with weepholes at
max 900c/c if not stated differently. Dpc to be min 150mm above
n.g.l.
Any queries arising from all the above must be reported to the
architects for clarification before any work is put in hand. Airbricks
to local authority requirements, if not stated otherwise.
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-Provide 1 wash hand basin.

-Repaint internal walls where

-paint is peeling off.
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TABLE 1:SUMMARY FOR HUMAN CAPITAL

TABLE 1A:GRADE ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2019
NUMBER OF PUPILS

GRADES BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

BOYS GIRLS TOTAL
PRE GRADE R
GRADE R
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

SCHOOL GRADE
TOTALS

TABLE 1A:STAFF ENROLMENT FIGURES FOR 2019
MALE FEMALE TOTAL

TABLE 2:ABLUTIONS-TOILETS & URINALS (SHORTFALL REQUIRED)
STAFF MALE FEMALE DISABLED TOTAL

STUDENTS BOYS GIRLS

GRADE R

TOTAL

TABLE 2A:DEMOLITION WORKS
No: BUILDING USAGE AREA SIZE

BLOCK G

BLOCK F

BLOCK B

AREAS QUANTITIES
TOTAL FOR
ALL BLOCKS

TABLE 2B:RENOVATIONS & REFURBISHMENT WORKS
No: BUILDING USAGE AREA SIZE

TOILETS

GRADE R

STUDENTS

No: of CLARMS

No: of CUBICLES

No: of CUBICLES

AREAS QUANTITIES TOTAL FOR
ALL BLOCKS

TABLE 2C:NEW WORKS

No: BUILDING USAGE AREA SIZE

Classrooms

Toilet
blocks

Area/Block No: of cubicles
Staff toilets
Girls & Boys
Extension to
cater for shortfall

TABLE 2D:CLASSROOMS SUMMARY
TOTAL NUMBER FOR ALL CURRENT PROVIDED CLASSROOMS IN THIS SCHOOL

CLASSROOMS TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL CURRENT CLASSROOMS FOR THIS SCHOOL
Total number of newly provided classroms
Total number of Renovated/Refurbished Classrooms

FENCE LENGTH
LENGTH

GRADE R
SECURITY FENCE
STOCK FENCE
WALKWAY

N/A
420.2m
436.8m

Yes

Area/Clrm No: of Clrms
AREAS QUANTITIES TOTAL FOR ALL

BLOCKS

EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE REFURBISHED

BUILDING RECOMMENDED FOR DEMOLITION

RETAINED STRUCTURES FOR DECANTING

KEY

SYMBOL DISCRIPTION

NEW BUILDINGS
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117m2

103m2

126m2

1 seat,2 url,1 whb 2 seat,2 whb 1 seat,1whb

- 1 wash basin required to be
installed inside existing

1 seat,1 url,1 whb 2 seats,2 whb
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BLOCK D(CLRMs ) 22.6m x 7m158.2m2

2230
45
34
40
30
48
53
34
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33
27
32

36
25
25

52
72
67
67
62
84
78
59

1
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117m2

103m2

126m2

BLOCK A (3xCLRMS) 167M2

44M2

BLOCK C (3xCLRMS)
BLOCK D (3xCLRMS)
BLOCK E (4xCLRMS)

204M2
245M2
242M2

13 CRMS + 1 being used as
admin.

858m2

7.2x23.2m
31.5x6.5m
30.9x7.9m
31x7.8m

TEACHERS TOILETS1 49M2 8mx6.1m

32.1m2
4m2

2xdouble
grade R
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